Columbia Foundation
Articles and Reports
July 2008
Arts and Culture

CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

$200,000 awarded since 2004 for the Living New Deal Project
1. Oakland Tribune, December 2007
Scholar has state view on New Deal

Gray Brechin spearheads the Living New Deal Project to document how millions of unemployed workers were commissioned to improve public spaces. Various New Deal constructions reside in both Oakland and Berkeley.
2. California magazine, May/June 2008
Civil Works for Cynical Times

Gray Brechin [director of the Living New Deal Project] regards the New Deal as the most successful public works project in U.S. history.
3. The Press Democrat, February 20, 2008
New Deal treasures – Berkeley geographer to discuss Depression-era structures built in Sonoma County
Gray Brechin, a Berkeley geography professor [and director of the Living New Deal Project] spoke at Santa Rosa Junior College about the New Deal on February 25th. There were many New Deal commissions in 1930s Sonoma County, including the construction of Cloverdale City Hall, among others. California was fifth in expenditures for the New Deal building projects.
CONTEMPORARY JEWISH MUSEUM
$250,000 awarded in 2006 for the capital campaign to build the new Contemporary Jewish Museum
4. San Francisco Chronicle, May 27, 2008
Daniel Libeskind visits his Jewish Museum

Daniel Libeskind, the architect of the new museum, comes to San Francisco for the final countdown to the June 8 opening of the museum and reflects on his work
OPERA CIRCUS
$50,000 awarded in 2006 for Differences in Demolition
5. The Independent (London), July 9, 2007
Bosnian Opera: The music of war

Review of Differences in Demolition [librettist Goran Simic and director Nigel Osborne are interviewed]
ROYAL OPERA HOUSE
$150,000 awarded in 2005 for The Minotaur
6. BBC News, May 20, 2008
BBC Two to broadcast world premiere of Sir Harrison Birtwistle's The Minotaur
The Minotaur was broadcast on television channel BBC 2 on June 7, 2008.
UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO PRESS
$10,000 awarded in 2007 for The Migrant Project: Contemporary California Farm Workers
7. La Opinión, March 15, 2008
Imágenes para no olvidar

Spanish-language review of The Migrant Project
8. San Francisco Chronicle, April 16, 2008
LOS ANGELES: Pictures of farmworkers go to Museum of Tolerance – Photos come from 9-month trek into fields of state's $32 billion agriculture industry

The Migrant Project, Rick Nahmias’ photographic documentation of the plight of farmworkers in California, is exhibited at the Museum of Tolerance in Los Angeles, and has been made into a book of the same name.
YOUTH SPEAKS

$150,000 awarded since 2003 for the Living Word Festival
9. San Francisco Chronicle, June 21, 2008
Hip-hop review: Marc Bamuthi Joseph's 'The Break/s'
Review of "The Break/s: A Mixtape for Stage," a work by Youth Speaks artistic director Marc Bamuthi Joseph
Human Rights

Access to food and farmland

CALIFORNIA FARMLINK

$500,000 awarded since 2005, including $350,000 in 2006 for a program-related investment for the California FarmLink Farm Opportunities Loan Fund 
10. The New York Times, June 1, 2008
On the Trail of a Sustainable Feast in Sonoma
Sonoma County boasts a community of farms dedicated to sustainable agriculture and a local food system. Steve Schwartz of California FarmLink runs his own mushroom farm. FarmLink preserves family farms by matching up retiring farmers with new ones [quotes Steve Schwartz, executive director of California FarmLink.]
11. Capital Press, January 25, 2008
Money help offered at Farm Financing Expo - Experts advise farmers on facing mortgage challenges, making decisions
California FarmLink hosted a Farm Financing Expo on January 14 in Modesto. FarmLink, along with a host of other lending institutions, the USDA’s Farm Service Agency and Risk Management Agency, and area Farm Bureaus met to explain to local growers and ranchers a variety of loan programs designed to serve their financing needs.
COMMUNITY FOOD SECURITY COALITION

$150,000 awarded since 2003 for the California Food and Justice Coalition
12. Metroactive, January 2, 2008
Food Fight – Sunnyvale joins the grassroots movement to save kids from the Department of Agriculture with a farm-to-school revolt
Nutritional standards in the U.S. are on the decline, hitting young people particularly hard. Californians have embraced farm-to-school programs as part of the solution. Full Circle Farms is a community farm utilized as an educational tool and source of fresh produce for lunch programs in Santa Clara Unified District. The farm was developed in a collaborative effort by several nonprofits devoted to farm-to-school programs. CAFF launched the Buy Fresh Buy Local campaign five years ago encouraging such programs [quotes Heather Fenney, program director of the California Food and Justice Coalition.]
13. San Francisco Chronicle, April 15, 2008
Congress debating bill to keep farm subsidies – Bay Area residents among those who benefit from system
Only 9% of California farmers, mainly those who grow cotton and rice (big agribusiness), receive subsidies as put forth in the farm bill. The California Food and Justice Coalition is advocating a shift in farm spending away from grain subsidies to healthier, locally grown foods.
14. San Francisco Chronicle, May 4, 2008
Farm bill upends normal political order
The Farm bill and its subsidies for industrial agribusiness largely have the support of the Democrats. The articles notes that, ironically, President Bush is against the subsidies, broadly aligning him with Bay-Area activists pushing for sustainable food systems [quotes Heather Fenney, program director of the California Food and Justice Coalition.]
SAN FRANCISCO FOOD SYSTEMS COUNCIL

$250,000 awarded since 2002

15. San Francisco Chronicle, March 22, 2008
FARMING THE CITY: Planners start thinking of how to feed us
San Francisco is working towards addressing community food planning in San Francisco with a focus on local, sustainable food [quotes Paula Jones, executive director of San Francisco Food Systems and Carol Whiteside of Great Valley Center.]
Electoral reform

CENTER FOR GOVERNMENTAL STUDIES (CGS)
$50,000 awarded in 2005
16. San Francisco Chronicle, June 5, 2008
The voters’ burden

Asserts that California voters were prepared for the June 3 statewide ballot [editorial quotes Bob Stern, president of CGS]
17. The Press-Enterprise, June 17, 2008
4 charged with illegal donations
4 top California-Republican contributors are charged with money-laundering and illegal donations to campaigns [quotes Bob Stern, president of CGS.]

18. The Sacramento Bee, June 22, 2008
Special interests avoid limits – Number using independent committees to get around contribution restrictions is rising, watchdog reports.
Special interests are using independent expenditures to get around campaign-finance laws [quotes Bob Stern, president of CGS.]
MAPLIGHT.ORG

$100,000 awarded in 2008
19. San Francisco Chronicle, April 16, 2008
TECH CHRONICLES: Webby Award nominees announced
Maplight.org is nominated for a Webby Award, bestowed upon organizations voted to have the best websites.
PUBLIC CAMPAIGN

$300,000 awarded since 2002, including $100,000 in 2008 for From Moment to Momentum: A New Era for Reform
20. News & Observer (Raleigh, N.C.), May 20, 2008
Former North Carolina legislators Tim Valentine, Gene Arnold, and Jim Gardner author an op-ed in favor of public financing of campaigns [Nick Nyhart, president and CEO of Public Campaign, reports that Public Campaign frequently collaborates with state-reform partners on op-eds. Public Campaign allies at Democracy North Carolina pulled this together using some Public Campaign research while employing their local relationships with several mainstream former elected officials.]  
21. The Charleston Gazette (W.Va..), May 25, 2008
Pols will go where money is

Op-ed in favor of public financing of campaigns [Nick Nyhart reports a second example of collaboration with state-reform partners on op-eds using the kind of demographic analysis Public Campaign applied in the “All Over the Map” as well as the “Color of Money” reports. Nick Nyhart and Public Campaign teamed with Gary Zuckett and West Virginia Citizen Action to author the op-ed.]
Elimination of prejudice and discrimination based on sexual and gender diversity
CIVIL MARRIAGE COLLABORATIVE

$800,000 awarded since 2004, including $300,000 in 2008
22. 365Gay.com, March 26, 2008
Majority in Vermont Support Changing Civil Unions to Marriage
In a recent poll in Vermont, 54% of respondents favor same-sex marriage. A commission was set up last year to look into Vermont’s civil unions law to see if it is providing equality for gay and lesbian couples, and to determine if the law should be amended to provide for marriage equality. The report is due in April [This is the effort supported by Vermont Freedom to Marry Task Force, a Civil Marriage Collaborative grantee working to move from civil unions to full marriage equality in Vermont. The task force is working closely with Speaker Gaye Symington and Senate President Peter Shumlin as well as former Representative Tom Little, who is chairing the study commission.] 

23. Associated Press, April 21, 2008
Vermont commission stops short of recommending gay marriage
The commission in Vermont, while supportive of same-sex marriage, decided not to make a final recommendation because, according to commission chair Tom Little, doing so would undermine the purpose and efficacy of the work of the commission and the report, and further, that it is the role of legislators and policy-makers to read and reflect on the report and make change in the State. Beth Robinson of the Vermont Freedom to Marry Task Force [a Civil Marriage Collaborative grantee] welcomed the report.
24. Associated Press, May 29, 2008
Gay rights advocates score wins in New York, California

New York will recognize same-sex marriages performed elsewhere, and California is preparing to begin issuing marriage licenses to gay couples on June 17, 2008 [features Empire State Pride Agenda, a Civil Marriage Collaborative grantee.]
25. The New York Times, May 29, 2008
New York to Back Same-Sex Unions From Elsewhere

New York State will recognize same-sex marriages performed in other states and jurisdictions [quotes Alan Van Capelle, executive director of Empire State Pride Agenda, and Susan Sommer, senior counsel for Lambda Legal; both organizations are Civil Marriage Collaborative grantees.]
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA

$100,000 awarded in 2006 for the California Equality Project
26. Associated Press, May 15, 2008
California’s Top Court to Rule on Gay Marriage
The California Supreme court is set to rule on a series of lawsuits challenging the constitutionality of a voter-approved measure defining marriage as a union between a man and women only [quotes Geoffrey Kors, executive director of Equality California.]
27. The New York Times, May 16, 2008
Gay Couples Rejoice at Ruling
In a watershed moment in the movement for marriage equality, the California Supreme Court rules in favor of same-sex marriage [quotes Geoff Kors, executive director of Equality California.]
28. San Francisco Chronicle, May 26, 2008
Battle looms for plan to ban same-sex nuptials
Opponents of same-sex marriage plan to put a constitutional amendment on the November ballot in an effort to ban marriage equality and undermine the California Supreme Court decision legalizing same-sex marriage. Equality California is preparing to defeat the bill [quotes Alice Kessler, director of government affairs for Equality California.]
29. BBC News America, June 17, 2008
First California gay couples wed

Same-sex couples begin to marry at City Hall in San Francisco on June 17, 2008 [quotes Geoff Kors, executive director of Equality California.]
30. Associated Press, June 18, 2008
Both Sides in Marriage Fight Aim for Mainstream
Both sides of the marriage equality debate are using low-key tactics in the run-up to the ballot initiative in fall 2008 to avoid alienating undecided voters [quotes Geoff Kors, executive director of Equality California and Bob Stern, president for the Center for Governmental Studies.]
EQUALITY CALIFORNIA

See above
CIVIL MARRIAGE COLLABORATIVE

See above
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS (NCLR)

$60,000 awarded in 2003
31. The Recorder (Cal Law), March 21, 2008
Same-Sex Marriage Decision: Not Activism

The California Supreme Court heard oral arguments on March 4 regarding the constitutionality of California's laws restricting marriage to heterosexual couples [NCLR and Lambda Legal, a Civil Marriage Collaborative grantee, co-represented the plaintiffs, including Equality California.]
32. NCLR press release, May 15, 2008
Victory! Marriage in California
The California Supreme Court, in an historic decision, rules in favor of marriage equality in California [NCLR and Lambda Legal, a Civil Marriage Collaborative grantee, co-represented the plaintiffs, including Equality California.]

33. CNN, May 16, 2008
California ban on same-sex marriage struck down

The ban on gay marriage is struck down by the California Supreme Court stating that sexual orientation “does not constitute a legitimate basis upon which to deny or withhold legal rights” [quotes co-counsel Shannon Price Minter, Legal Director of the National Center for Lesbian Rights.]

34. The Wall Street Journal, May 16, 2008
California Ruling Reignites Same-sex Marriage Debate
In a landmark decision the California Supreme Court rules in favor of same-sex marriage, sparking nationwide debate [quotes co-counsel Shannon Price Minter, Legal Director of the National Center for Lesbian Rights.]
35. Gaywired.com, June 17, 2008
California Gay Marriage: What It Means for You and Me Legally

The California Supreme Court ruled that as of June 16, 2008, at 5:01 p.m. all couples regardless of sex may legally marry in the State. Equality California, Our Family Coalition, and fifteen same-sex couples were represented before the California Supreme Court by Jennifer Pizer, senior counsel of [Civil Marriage Collaborative grantee] Lambda Legal [who served as co-counsel with Shannon Minter of the National Center for Lesbian Rights.]
FREEDOM TO MARRY

A five-year grant of $500,000 awarded in 2002
36. USA Today, May 22, 2008
Opposing view: The court got it right – Marriage is so important that it shouldn’t be denied to gay couples.

Op-ed in support of the California Supreme Court’s decision granting marriage equality in the State [written by Evan Wolfson, executive director of Freedom to Marry]
37. EDGE Boston, June 5, 2008
The Gay Marriage Race: Which State Will Be Next?

The California Supreme Court ruling may cause a wave of similar actions in states throughout the country [quotes Evan Wolfson, executive director of Freedom to Marry.]
38. EDGE Boston, June 12, 2008
The Gay State-by-State Marriage Race?
Evan Wolfson, executive director of Freedom to Marry, asserts that same-sex marriage advocates believe in a vision of a nation living up to its promise of equality guaranteed by the constitution.

GROUNDSPARK (formerly WOMEN’S EDUCATIONAL MEDIA)

$423,000 awarded since 1992 for the Respect for All Series, including $100,000 in 2008 for Straightlaced
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS (NCLR)

See above
39. The Advocate, June 17, 2008
Marriage Equality Begins in California
Longstanding partners and human rights activists Del Martin, 87, and Phyllis Lyon, 83, became the first same-sex couple to be married in San Francisco. Debra Chasnoff, executive director of Groundspark, and Kate Kendall, of the National Center for Lesbian Rights, attended.
Death with dignity

COMPASSION & CHOICES

$650,000 awarded since 1994
40. The New York Times, March 18, 2008
PERSONAL HEALTH: Terminal Options for the Irreversibly Ill
Some people that are terminally ill and some that are irreversibly ill with progressive ailments such as metastatic cancer prefer to control their own passing. Compassion & Choices does not advocate physician-assisted suicide nor advertise it, but does provide information to those who seek it.
Sustainable Communities and Economies

BRENTWOOD AGRICULTURAL LAND TRUST

$135,000 awarded since 2005, including $50,000 in 2008
41. Brentwood Press, February 22, 2008
Trust secures 80 acres for agriculture
Brentwood Agricultural Land Trust has secured 80 acres along the Hannah Nicole Vineyards in Brentwood as an agricultural conservation easement.

42. San Francisco Chronicle, April 30, 2008
CALIFORNIA: Legislation would help fruit stands – Assemblyman would relax retail food code for small farms
Many small farmers would like to sell produce and other foods at roadside stands, but are not allowed to under the state retail food code in California, which requires clean running water and restrooms. The law is designed to regulate places such as grocery stores. Assemblyman Dave Jones, D-Sacramento, has introduced a bill to help operators of small farms by relaxing the State’s retail food code [features Bacchini’s Fruit Tree orchard and owner Ken Hagen, a member of BALT.]
43. San Mateo County Times, May 27, 2008
East County prospects hailed

Eastern Contra Costa County is hailed for its economic potential by local business and political leaders [quotes Kathryn Lyddan, executive director of Brentwood Agricultural Land Trust.] 
44. Oakley Press, June 6, 2008
‘Brentwood Grown’ gets branded
The United States Patent and Trademark office approves the brand “Brentwood Grown” for all agricultural products produced by farmers in the area.
BRENTWOOD AGRICULTURAL LAND TRUST

See above
COMMUNITY ALLIANCE WITH FAMILY FARMERS (CAFF)

$490,000 awarded since 1992, including $225,000 in 2008 for continuing support of Buy Fresh, Buy Local in California
45. Contra Costa Times, April 6, 2008
Under plan, farmers would aid inner cities

A plan is in the works for East Contra Costa County farmers to supply West Contra Costa County cities with local, sustainable produce [quotes Kathryn Lyddan, executive director of Brentwood Agricultural Land Trust and features the CAFF Buy Fresh, Buy Local campaign.] 
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION
$50,000 awarded in 2008 for the Sustainable Communities Project
46. Associated Press, June 24, 2008
Farmworker complaints lead to injunction
California Rural Legal Assistance filed suit on June 17 on behalf of two farmworkers who were fired along with 23 other pepper pickers for complaining about working conditions when denied water and shade. A Riverside judge granted the injunction.
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY (CFS)
$340,000 since 2003 for the California Food and Agriculture Initiative
47. San Francisco Chronicle, February 12, 2008
Consumer food labeling suits reinstated
The California Supreme Court ruled that consumers have the right to sue companies for violations of food labeling laws. In particular, suits against supermarket stores have been reinstated as they did not notify customers that they had injected farmed salmon with chemicals to make them look like wild salmon.

48. BusinessWeek, February 13, 2008
Report Raises Alarm over ‘Superweeds’
The Center for Food Safety reports that Monsanto’s GMO crops are causing weeds to become pesticide resistant, fostering a greater need for the use of pesticides.
49. The Washington Post, February 14, 2008
2 Reports At Odds On Biotech Crops – Dispute Is Over Use of Pesticides
An industry-backed report is at variance with a Center for Food Safety report documenting that GMO crops require greater pesticide use [quotes Bill Freese, science policy analyst at the Center for Food Safety.]
50. San Francisco Chronicle, February 18, 2008
Consumers may not be able to avoid cloned food
The FDA maintains that no labeling or disclosure requirements are necessary to protect public health. The Center for Food Safety supports mandatory labeling of all products linked to cloning.

51. BusinessWeek, March 4, 2008
States Move to Label Cloned Food – After the FDA refused to require labels for cloned food, some state legislatures are drafting laws to respond to consumers’ demands
At least 13 bills have been introduced in state legislatures across the country, including California, Tennessee, New Jersey, and Kentucky to require labels for cloned food products [quotes Joseph Mendelson, legal director at the Center for Food Safety.]
52. Commondreams.org, March 19, 2008
Heads Monsanto Wins, Tails We Lose; The Genetically Modified Food Gamble

GMO crops are hurting small farmers, failing to deliver increased food supply, and pose mammoth, largely unknown risks to people and the environment [quotes Bill Freese, science policy analyst at the Center for Food Safety.]
53. Vanity Fair, May 2008
INVESTIGATION: Monsanto’s Harvest of Fear

Monsanto, a chemical company potentially responsible for more than 50 Environmental Protection Agency Superfund sites, has become a biotech giant owning and selling more seeds than any other company in the world. Its efforts (as interviews and reams of court documents reveal) to spy on, intimidate, and sue small farmers and seed retailers for perceived violations of its patent on genetically modified seeds is chronicled. Monsanto uses such tactics against farmers who buy Monsanto GMO seeds one year, and then save the seeds from the harvest for the following year, instead of purchasing the seeds each year as Monsanto demands. Monsanto also sues farmers who have had their crops polluted by Monsanto’s GMO seeds, which have spread naturally onto their fields. Monsanto also has developed a growth hormone administered to cows to produce more milk, which studies show is damaging to cows. No long-term study exists regarding the effect on human health. Nevertheless, Monsanto has worked to quiet any milk producer who does not add the growth hormone to its milk and states so on the packaging [quotes Joseph Mendelson, legal director, and Bill Freese, science policy analyst for the Center for Food Safety.]
54. Washington Post, May 2, 2008
Groups Petition EPA to Ban Nanosilver in Consumer Goods

A coalition of groups filed a petition with the EPA to halt the sale of products that contain nanosilver, a hazardous substance to the health of people and the environment [quotes George Kimbrell, a Center for Food Safety staff attorney.] 
55. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, May 8, 2008
Food groups warned that imported seafood labeled “organic,” could be loaded with antibiotics and parasiticides
The Center for Food Safety sent letters to the AGs in each state telling them that the USDA and the Federal Trade Commission have failed to prevent consumer deception by enforcing the few existing organic labeling laws and regulations.
56. BusinessWeek, June 11, 2008
Monsanto on the Menu – It’s betting the food crisis will create new markets for genetically modified products
Monsanto, a $5 billion agribusiness, launched a new effort to boost global food production, so it can fill the void of the food shortage with GMO food [quotes Bill Freese, a policy analyst at the Center for Food Safety.]
CHEZ PANISSE FOUNDATION

$185,000 awarded since 2002, including $150,000 since 2006 for the School Lunch Initiative and $35,000 in 2002 for the Edible Schoolyard
57. The New York Times, March 1, 2008
Free Lunch isn’t Cool, So Some Students Go Hungry
Only 37% of eligible public high-school students citywide use their federally subsidized lunches. It is projected that many do not eat subsidized lunches because of social status. San Francisco schools are looking for ways to encourage poor students to accept these meals [quotes Ann Cooper, director of nutrition services in Berkeley Unified School District.]
INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES (IFR)
$100,000 awarded since 2006 for the Klamath Basin Coalition, including $50,000 in 2008
58. San Francisco Chronicle, April 11, 2008
Salmon fishing closed for California, Oregon
The Pacific Fishery Management Council has banned salmon fishing in California and Oregon for most of the year. It was deemed necessary because salmon stocks are so low in the region. The economic impacts on fishermen and local communities will be severe. Zeke Grader [executive director of the Institute for Fisheries Resources] seeks disaster-relief funds for those affected.
59. San Francisco Chronicle, April 13, 2008
Battling Upstream – The tribes on the Klamath know that as the river goes, so go the salmon
The Klamath River is the second largest in California. Agricultural water diversions from four hydroelectric dams along the Klamath’s main stem as well as a major dam on its major tributary, the Trinity, have severely depleted the river’s once powerful flow and the spawning grounds for anadromous fish. The dams warm the river’s water, encouraging destructive parasites and toxic blue-green algae. The scarcity of salmon is alarming, and has far-reaching consequences for commercial fishermen, tribes, and local economies [quotes Zeke Grader, executive director of the Institute for Fisheries Resources.] 
60. San Francisco Chronicle, April 24, 2008
North Coast marine reserve plan goes to state
A state task force recommended a ban on fishing in spots along the coast from Mendocino to Santa Cruz to protect ocean habitat. Salmon would not be protected. Further, the process focuses only on fishing and not other environmental problems [quotes Zeke Grader, executive director of the Institute for Fisheries Resources.] 
61. San Francisco Chronicle, May 26, 2008
Salmon resurgence in Butte County
Butte County is the only one in California to have a rise in salmon numbers. The success is attributed to the removal of dams that blocked anadromous species.
62. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, June 17, 2008
Suit filed over salmon-harming dams
The Institute for Fisheries Resources and several other environmental and fishing groups file suit against the Bush administration to “balance energy needs and fish survival.” Bush’s plan provides some minor protections for salmon, but does not provide for removal of four dams along the Snake River that are causing the greatest harm to salmon stock.
INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES (IFR)

See above
KLAMATH RIVERKEEPER
$50,000 awarded in 2008
63. Associated Press, June 17, 2008
California agency to reconsider toxic algae regulation

The Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Associations [parent to the Institute for Fisheries Resources] and Klamath Riverkeeper petitioned the North Coast Water Quality Control Board to control toxic algae created by dams along the Klamath River. The Board turned them down, but Sonoma County Superior Judge Elaine Rushing ruled that the water board must reconsider in light of the Clean Water Act.]
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL (NRDC)
$12,500 awarded in 2007 for the Sustainable Food and Biomass Procurement Initiative
64. Time magazine, March 27, 2008
The Clean Energy Scam

Biofuels, as currently produced, are exacerbating global warming and contributing to the hunger crisis [the cover story quotes policy analyst Nathanael Greene of NRDC.]

65. Biomass Magazine, June 2008
Biofuels in the Future
Natural Resources Defense Council policy analyst Nathanael Greene was one of three speakers in a panel discussion about the role of growing biomass for fuel as land-use changes can accelerate global warming.
66. Environment News Service, June 4, 2008
Green Job Forecast for the Growing Green Economy

An NRDC report shows that millions of U.S. workers already have the skills to build a green economy. The use of cellulosic biomass fuels are listed as one of six strategies for tackling global warming.
67. The San Diego Union-Tribune, June 24, 2008
Air board to outline emissions strategy
The Air Resources Board of California is set to release a report outlining a strategy for curbing greenhouse gas emissions. Audrey Change of NRDC asserts that high gas prices are indicative that tough measures are needed now, which should accelerate the production of vehicles that use different, cleaner fuels.
NORTHCOAST REGIONAL LAND TRUST

$300,000 awarded since 2002, including $100,000 in 2006 for Sustaining Regional Agriculture, Natural Diversity, and Healthy Communities
68. Times-Standard, June 11, 2008
Petrolia ranch protected under conservation easement

Northcoast Regional Land Trust is successful in preserving a 1,500-acre ranch by convincing the landowners to sign a conservation easement.
ORGANIC CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

$50,000 awarded in 2005

69. Reuters, March 12, 2008
U.S. Organic Food Industry Fears GMO Contamination

Organic and natural food products are increasingly contaminated by GMO products. Purveyors of organic and natural products are pushing testing and certification standards [quotes Ronnie Cummins, executive director of Organic Consumers Association.]
70. Environment News Service, June 10, 2008
California Sues ‘Natural’ Companies Over Carcinogen in Soaps
California sues Avalon Natural Products, Beaumont Products, Nutribiotic, and Whole Foods Market California, Inc., which sells the Whole Foods 365 brand, for failing to warn consumers that their products labeled ‘natural’ possess ingredients that are known carcinogens. The defendants' products were tested for l,4-dioxane in a study commissioned by the Organic Consumers Association, and released in March.
PRODUCT POLICY INSTITUTE
$150,000 awarded in 2007 for the California Community Extended Producer Responsibility Campaign
71. National Geographic Magazine, January 2008
Recycling: The Big Picture
Though energy is expended in the recycling process, including shipping recyclables by truck, recycling is beneficial overall because it reduces the amount of waste that must be burned or buried, and also reduces pollution and the demand for energy [quotes Bill Sheehan, director of the Product Policy Institute.]
SLOW FOOD NATION

$50,000 awarded in 2008 for Changemakers Day
72. San Francisco Chronicle, June 30 2008
Slow Food Nation comes to San Francisco

Fifty-thousand people, including some of the world’s leading food authorities, health-care experts, farmers, and policymakers, are expected to attend the four-day Slow Food Nation event in San Francisco over Labor Day weekend. It is being touted as the largest celebration of American food in history.
XERCES SOCIETY

$100,000 awarded in 2007 for Farming for Bees: Pollinator Conservation in Agricultural Landscapes
73. The Wildlife Professional, Spring 2008
The Buzz on Bees – WHY NATURE NEEDS ITS NATIVE BEES

Pollinators are indicator species for the environment. The National Academy of Sciences released Status of Pollinators in North America in October 2006, a report that documents a significant drop in pollinator numbers in the United States [quotes Mace Vaughan, conservation director of the Xerces Society.]
74. The Guardian (London), May 31, 2008
Last flight of the honeybee?

Bees are a barometer of what man is doing to the environment. Honeybees in the Central Valley (trucked in from other parts of the country) are responsible for 80% of the world’s almond production. Honeybee populations in the U.S. are severely depleted, and are depressed in England as well. The use of nicontinoids, chemical pesticides that contain an artificial type of nicotine, appears to be playing a role in honeybee disappearance, among other unsustainable practices. The Xerces Society runs a pollinator conservation project in Northern California to protect native bees.
75. Inside Bay Area, June 3, 2008
EcoChef: Bee troubles changing industry

Bees pollinate more than 150 crop species equaling approximately 30% of our diet. According to the USDA, 25% of beehives across the country have experienced a loss of up to 45% of their bees. Native bees can help, but executive director of the Xerces Society Scott Hoffman Black asserts that native habitat between crop fields must be protected.
YALE UNIVERSITY
$15,000 awarded in 2007 for The Bridge at the Edge of the World: Capitalism, the Environment, and the Crossing from Crisis to Sustainability
76. Grist, June 10 2008
Ne Gus ultra: Gus Speth chats about his new book and increasingly radical green views
Gus Speth interview regarding his book, The Bridge at the Edge of the World, and his views on environmental policy
77. The Seattle Times, June 15, 2008
Greening the globe: a time for action

Review of Gus Speth’s book The Bridge at the Edge of the World
Articles by or about Program Advisors
CLAIRE CUMMINGS

78. Edible San Francisco, June/July 2008
Defender of the Seeds

Discussion with Claire Cummings about her new book, Uncertain Peril: Genetic Engineering and the Future of Seeds
79. The Sunday Times (London), July 6, 2008
Scientists reopen debate over GM food

Some British scientists support the introduction of GMO foods into the European food system [quotes Claire Cummings in opposition.] 
PAUL HAWKEN
80. San Francisco Chronicle, March 12, 2008
Today's oxymoron: the green consumer – Doing it right means having less, not tossing stuff and buying eco-friendly replacements
Fundamentally, not consuming at all is a better option than purchasing green products [quotes Columbia Foundation program advisor Paul Hawken.]
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